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BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 79/14-113 

RODNEY THEODORE OVRID 
13 P.O. Box 1242 

Littlerock, CA 93543 DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 
14 Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 

License No. EA 38166 
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 I. 

[Gov. Code, § 11520] 
Respondent. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

On or about April 8, 2014, Complainant Patrick Dorais, in his official capacity as the 

20 Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed Accusation 

21 No. 79/14-113 against Rodney Theodore Ovrid (Respondent) before the Director of Consumer 

22 Affairs. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.) 

23 

24 

25 

26 
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28 

2. In or about 1996, the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau) issued Advanced 

Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 38166 to Respondent. The Advanced Emission 

Specialist Technician License expired on June 30, 2013, and has not been renewed. Upon timely 

renewal of the license, the license will be redesignated as EO 038166 and/or EI 038166. 1 

1 Effective August I, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28, 
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced 

(continued ... ) 
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3. On or about April!!, 2014, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class Mail 

2 copies of the Accusation No. 79114-113, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request 

3 for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 

4 11507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

5 section 136, is required to be reported and maintained with the Bureau. Respondent's address of 

6 record was and is: P.O. Box 1242, Littlerock, CA 93543. 

7 4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of 

8 Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section 

9 124. 

10 5. On or about April 23, 2014, the aforementioned documents were returned by the U.S. 

11 Postal Service marked "Addressee Unknown." The address on the documents was the same as 

12 the address on file with the Bureau. Respondent failed to maintain an updated address with the 

13 Bureau and the Bureau has made attempts to serve the Respondent at the address on file. 

14 Respondent has not made himself available for service and therefore, has not availed himself of 

15 his right to tile a notice of defense and appear at hearing. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

6. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent 
tiles a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts 
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall 
constitute a waiver ofrespondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion 
may nevertheless grant a hearing. 

7. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him 

21 of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 

22 79/14-113. 
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8. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) If the respondent either fails to tile a notice of defense or to appear at the 
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions 
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to 

( ... continued) 
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog 
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license. 
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respondent. 

9. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Director after 

having reviewed the proof of service dated Aprilll, 2014, signed by Teresa Sutton, (and return 

envelopes) finds Respondent is in default. The Director will take action without further hearing 

and, based on Accusation, No. 79114-113, proof of service and on the Affidavit of Bureau 

Representative Joseph B. Cheung, finds that the allegations in Accusation are true. 

10. Taking otlicial notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation 

and Enforcement is $1207.50 as of April24, 2014. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Rodney Theodore Ovrid has 

subjected his Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 38166 (and as 

redesignated upon timely renewal as EO 038166 and/or EI 038166) to discipline. 

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

3. The Director of Consumer Affairs is authorized to revoke Respondent's Advanced 

Emission Specialist Technician License based upon the following violations alleged in the 

Accusation which are supported by the evidence contained in the affidavit of Bureau 

Representative Joseph B. Cheung in this case: 

a. Respondent Ovrid has subjected his advanced emission specialist technician license 

to discipline pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 44050, subdivision (e), and 44045.6, 

and California Code of Regulations ("CCR"), title 16, section 3320.24 subsection (d) in that on 

or about August 18, 2011, the Bureau issued Citation No. M201 0-1352 to Respondent Ovrid 

against his Advanced Emissions Specialist Technician license for violations of Health and Safety 

Code section 44032, (Qualified technicians shall perform tests of emission control systems and 

devices in accordance with section 44012 of the Health and Safety Code) and California Code of 

Regulations, title 16, section 3340.30 subsection (a), (qualified technicians shall inspect, test and 

repair vehicles in accordance with section 44012 of the Health and Safety Code). On or about 

July 23, 2010, the Bureau served Respondent with the citation. The Bureau ordered Respondent 
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Ovrid to attend a 16 hour training course with proof of completion submitted to the Bureau within 

2 30 days of receipt of the Citation. Respondent Ovrid timely appealed the citation and a hearing 

3 took place on October 12,2011. An adopted decision reduced the mandated training from 16 

4 hours to 8 hours. A petition for reconsideration was filed by Respondent and denied by the 

5 D:irectoron October 16,2013. Th2 Director's cleciBimbecame effective on October 18,2013. To 

6 date, Respondent Ovrid has failed to submit to the Bureau proof of completion of the 8 hour 

7 training course. 

8 ORDER 

9 IT IS SO ORDERED that Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 

10 38166, (and as redesignated upon timely renewal as EO 038166 and/or EJ 038166), heretofore 

11 issued to Respondent Rodney Theodore Ovrid, is revoked. Pursuant to Government Code section 

12 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a written motion requesting that the Decision be 

13 vacated and stating the grounds relied on within seven (7) days after service of the Decision on 

14 Respondent. The motion should be sent to the Bureau of Automotive Repair, ATTN: William D. 

15 Thomas, 10949 North Mather Blvd., Rancho Cordova, CA 95670. The agency in its discretion 

16 may vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the 

17 

18 

19 

20 

statute. 

This Decision shall become effective on • 

It is so ORDERED ~---=Jul=y..:.2A:..:.>..., -=20::.:~:...:4~-~~~ 

li dfJ!f 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 51501169.DOC 
DOJ Matter ID:LA20J4511492 

26 
Attachment: 

27 Exhibit A: Accusation 

28 

I 
. I 

OONAlD CHANG (_/ 

Assistant Chief Co11nsel 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
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• • 
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Citation Against: 

LITTLEROCK SMOG TEST ONLY, 
WALDER OMAR MARTINEZ QUEZADA, 
Owner, 

BAR Citation No. C2010-1351 

OAH No. 2011 030150 

Res ondent. 
In the Matter of the Citation Against: 

RODNEY THEODORE OVRID BAR Citation No. M201 0-1352 

OAH No. 2011030151 

Respondent. 

ORDER DENYII.JG FETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

The Petition for Reconsideration, which has been filed by respondent in the 
above-entitled matter, having been read and considered, and good cause for the 
granting of the petition not having been shown, the petition is hereby denied. 
Accordingly, the Decision shall remain effective on October 18, 2013. 

IT IS SO ORDERED this 16th day of October '2013. 

DONALD CHA.N'G 
Deputy Director, Legal Affairs 
Department of Consumer Affairs 



Exhibit A 
Accusation and Pleading Packet/Return Envelopes 



KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 

2 MARC D. GREENBAUM 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

3 GREGORY J. SALUTE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

4 State BarNo. 164015 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 

5 Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2520 

6 Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

7 Attorneys for Complainant 

8 BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

9 FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

10 

11 

12 
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: CaseNo. r;q/;.J/-11.> 
RODNEY THEODORE OVRID, 

1 3 P.O. Box 1242, 
Littlerock, CA 93543 

14 
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 

15 038166, (to be redesignated upon renewal as EO 038166 
and/or EI 038166) 

16 

17 
Respondent. 

18 11-----------------------------~~~~ 

I 9 Complainant alleges: 

20 PARTIES 

ACCUSATION 

SMOG CHECK 

21 l. Patrick Dorais (''Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity 

22 as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (''Bureau"), Department of Consumer Affairs. 

23 Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License 

24 2. In or about 1996, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Advanced Emission 

25 Specialist Technician License Number EA 038166 to Rodney Theodore Ovrid ("Respondent 

26 Ovrid or Respondent"). The Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License expired on June 

27 

28 
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30,2013, and has not been renewed. Upon timely renewal of the license, the license will be 

2 redesi!,'l1ated as EO 03 8166 and/or EI 038166.
1 

3 JURISDICTION AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

4 3. Section 44002 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the 

5 Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforcing 

6 the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

7 4. Section 44072.6 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the 

8 expiration or suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director 

9 of Consumer Affairs, or a court oflaw, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive 

10 the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action. 

1 I 5. Section 44045.6 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part: 

12 ''(c) The department may require remedial training at a certified training facility or may 

13 take disciplinary action, whichever the department determines to be the most appropriate, for any 

14 licensed technician who the department determines cannot perform inspections, testing, or repairs 

15 as required under the program. The failure to complete the remedial training when required by the 

16 department shall be a ground for revocation or suspension of a smog check technician's license 

I 7 under Section 44072.2." 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

6. Section 44050 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part: 

"(a) In addition to or in lieu of any other remedy or penalty, including, 
but not limited to, education, training, or an office conference, the department may 
issue a citation to a licensee, contractor, or fleet owner for a violation of the 
requirements of this chapter or a regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter. The 
citation may contain an order of abatement or the assessment of an administrative 
fine, or both. 

(e) Failure to comply with an order of abatement or payment of an 
administrative fine issued by the depanment pursuant to this section is grounds for 
suspension or revocation of the license, or placing the license on probation.'' 

7. Section 44055 of the Health and Safety Code, subdivision (b) states, in pertinent part: 

1 Effective August I, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28, 
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced 
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog 
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license. 
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"(b) The department may deny an application for the renewal of a test 
station or repair station license if the applicant, or any partner. officer, or director 
thereof, has failed to pay any civil penalty or administrative fine in accordance with 

2 this article.~' 

3 8. Section 44072.8 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part: 

4 

5 

''When a license has been revoked or suspended following a hearing 
under this article, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of the 
licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director." 

6 REGULATORY PROVISION 

7 9. California Code of Regulations ("CCIZ"). title 16, section 3320.24 subsection (d) 

8 states: 

9 (d) The bureau may suspend or revoke the license of or pursue other legal action against a 

1 0 licensee that fails to complete retraining when required by the department, pursuant to section 

11 44045.6 of the Health and Safety Code. 

12 10. CCR, title 16, section 3340.30, subdivision (a), states that a licensed smog technician 

13 shall at all times "[i]nspect, test and repair vehicles, as applicable, in accordance with section 

14 44012 of the Health and Safety Code, section 4403 5 of the Health and Safety Code, and section 

15 3340.42 ofthis article." 

16 COST RECOVERY 

17 11. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the 

18 administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of 

19 the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

20 enforcement of the case. 

21 FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

22 (Failure to Complete Training) 

23 12. Respondent Ovrid has subjected his advanced emission specialist technician license 

24 to discipline pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 44050, subdivision (e), and 44045.6, 

25 and California Code of Regulations ("CCR"). title 16, section 3320.24 subsection (d) in that on 

26 or about August 18, 2011, the Bureau issued Citation No. M20 1 0-1 352 to Respondent Ovrid 

27 against his Advanced Emissions Specialist Technician license for violations of Health and Safety 

28 Code section 44032, (Qualified technicians shall perform tests of emission control systems and 

3 
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devices in accordance with section 44012 of the Health and Safety Code ) and California Code of 

2 Regulations, title 16, section 3340.30 subsection (a), (qualified technicians shall inspect, test and 

3 repair vehicles in accordance with section 44012 of the Health and Safety Code). On or about 

4 July 23, 20 I 0, the Bureau served Respondent with the citation. The Bureau ordered Respondent 

5 Ovrid to attend a 16 hour training course with proof of completion submitted to the Bureau within 

6 30 days of receipt of the Citation. Respondent Ovrid timely appealed the citation and a hearing 

7 took place on OciDber 12, 2011. An adopted decision reduced the mandated training from 16 

8 hours to 8 hours. A petition for reconsideration was filed by Respondent and denied by the 

9 Bureau on October 16,2013. The Bureau's decision became effective on October 18,2013. To 

10 date, Respondent Ovrid has failed to submit to the Bureau proof of completion of the 8 hour 

1 1 training course. 

12 OTHER MATTERS 

13 13. Pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Respondent Ovrid's Advanced 

14 Emission Specialist Technician License currently designated as EA 038166 and as redesignated 

15 upon timely renewal as EO 038166 and/or El 038166, is revoked or suspended, any additional 

16 license issued under this chapter in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or 

1 7 suspended by the director. 

18 PRAYER 

19 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

20 and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision: 

21 I. Revoking or suspending Rodney Theodore Ovrid' s Advanced Emission Specialist 

22 Technician License currently designated as EA 038166, and as redesignated upon timely renewal 

23 as EO 038166 andlorEI 038166; 

24 2. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health 

25 and Safety Code in the name of Rodney Theodore Ovrid; 

26 3. Ordering Rodney Theodore Ovrid to pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair the 

27 reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and 

28 Professions Code section 125.3; and, 
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4. 

DATED: 

LA20145ll492 
9 5148725S.docx 
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Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

P.A TRICK DORAIS 
Chief 
Bureau of Automotive Repair 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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BEFORE THE DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Citation Against: 

LITILEROCK SMOG TEST ONLY, 
WALDER OMAR MARTINEZ QUEZADA, 
Owner, 

Res ondent. 
In the Matter of the Citation Against: 

RODNEY THEODORE OVRID 

Respondent. 

BAR Citation No. C201 0-1351 

OAH No. 2011030150 

BAR Citation No. M20 1 0-1352 

OAH No. 2011030151 

DECISION 

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby 
accepted and adopted by the Director of Consumer Affairs as the Decision in the above­
entitled matter. 

Th.ls Decis·1on shall become effective ___ ___,_OC,_T.L__1L.J.JB-2uDJ-Jlc...-3,__ __ _ 

DATED: September 16, 2013 
' . ., 

Assistant Chief Counsel 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
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BEFORE THE 
DEPART ME !'iT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVF, REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

-------

In the Matter of the Citation Agains\: BAR Citation No. C2010-135l 

LITTLEROCK SMOG TEST ONLY, 
WALDER O!v'AR M.A.RTINEZ QUEZADA, 
Owner, 

Respondent. 

In the Matter of the Citation Against: 

RODl>.'EY TIIEODORE OVRID 

Respondent. 

OAH No. 2011030150 

BAR Citatio;o No. M2010-1352 

OA}!Ko 2011030151 

PROPOSED DECISION 

These matters, consolidated for hearing, wert he2.rd by Mark H2.rman, Administrative 
Lav.· J udgc, Of[Jcc of Ad~ninis:rcnivc Hea,in.gs, 0!1 0::~·::.-b::r l2, 2011, in L2..r1:2.s~c:r, 
California 

Complainant was represented by Anto:J.io Lopez, Jr., Deputy Attorney General 

Respo;odent Littlerock Smog Tes: Only (Respondent Littlerock) wa.s represented by 
its ov.'Tier, Walder Omar Martinez Quezado.. Respondent Rod;oey Theodore Ovrid 
(Respondent Ovrid) rcprese;otcd h!mself. 

Evidence \vas received and argument was pres~nted. Tne matter was deemed 
submitted for decision on October 12, 2011. 

FACTUAL FI0.'DINGS 

1. Compiainllilt, an employee ofth~ Burecu of Aulomotive Rcpoir (Bureau), 
Califomii• Department of Cons:Jmer Affairs·, issued the citations d2led June 24, 2010, ·m his 
officcieJ capacity on behalf of the Burea'J. 



-~~-- V,·-;.Jder o~~~ar \,1~-rtlr~~~ Quczad~--i-.:; L~;~~~~-1-~ro-f RespOD-dent Littlefo~i~on·---- · 

clrH.GS nol spez:.i[i{:d ·a: the evid~ntc, ~h: Bureau issued tu R::spo:-1den1 Lirti~;ock 2.11 

Automotive Repair Deale:- !"egistra:ion, nlJrnbtr ArW i)b009, and a Smog Ched;__, Test Only~ 
S:atior~ license, nw11ber TC 258009. Th~ license and registr3~.ion were m effect a: all t1mes 
re/cvc..nt herein . 

.2b. Rcspo:1dent Ovrid is ernpl,,yed b) Respondom LittlecocL. Ore a dale not 
specifiec bv the evidence, the Bureau issued to Respondont Ovrid an Advanced Emission 
Specia1isl Technician license, numbec EA 038166 

3. On the morning of h.L~e :. :COl 0, the Bureau conducted an undercover 
operation at Respondent Littlerock's bwincss. The Buceau used a 1999 Toyota 4Rurmer, 
which contu.incd an alteralion, or ;'inducement." lO the vehicle ~o tbat its err .. ~ssion control 
system would fail a properly acirnimstered test 

4. A Bureau technician removed :he fuel evaporative control canister, or EVAP 
cail'tsler, a dev'tce th2.t captures vapors from the fuel :ar1k, witl1 cha.reoal, when the vehicle is 
not running. When tl-Je veh.ic!e is running, the captured vapors a.re sent to the engine for 
bumlng. The EV A.P canister is a requi;·ed component of the ·>ehicle's emission control 
system. In 2.ddition tc retnoving the EVAP canister, the te·:hnician removed several hoses 
connecting the EVA_P canister, for e>-:2.ITiple., to the air cJ~aner, to the \'acuum switching valve 
(VSV) leading to the engine, and to the VS\' leadrng to the On-Boarc! Diagnostic vapor 
pressure sensor. The technician capped off t:1e p011.S to tiUs latter VSV, which ci'Jl be seen L~ 
photographs taken by a Bw·eau employee d•Jring tl~e undercover nm. (Exhibit 3.) !v. altered, 
the vehicle's emissjon control system was not in proper working order a.l"ld the vehicl~ could 
not pass the visual inspection portion of" prope:- smog check test.' 

5. A Bureau employee using an 2.s5;..trned narne drove u~e und~rcover vehicle to 
Respondent Littlerock's smog st.2.tion and requested a smClg test. Respond em Ovrid 
inspected a~d tested the ,,ehicie'.1 emission control syste;n. Respondent Ovrld, howenr, did 
nol identify tho mi.1sing EV PJ' canister 2.nd connecting hoses/valve"; instead, he erroneously 
determir;ed th2.t lhe EV.A..P ca"lister wes located underneath LOc vehicle. Respondent Ovrid 
made this mistake, iri part; because he had seen ir. prlor ins lances some of the EV AP 
canisters that were placed under the vehides, closer to lhe fuel tmks, ratl1er lhar, in the 
engi:oe compartments under the hoods. Responde;,[ Ovri d maintained, and the Bureau did 
not dispute, that the Bureau's procedures would not have required him to loot Lmdemeath the 
vch'tcle to see ·,f the EV ,AJ' carlisle~" ere present. 

6. Respondent OvriJ believes :hat be perf0:1ncd ~he inspection p~Clperly. 
Respondent Ovrid demonstrated •.hat h'ts mistake of suspecting lhat the EVAP ccnister was 
uodcmeath the verkle was marie in good faith He offered L~e 2010 Edttion of the Emissioc 
Control Systems Application, published by Motor." ma"Jual describing the emission control 

1 
Although ii coald not 1""' the 1 isua! por.ion of the smog cbccL :est, lhc vehicle 

c.ou]C, o~rforn normall;-· iL a road test. wit';~ no dr·r\·ah'd'l'l_-' o~ perfr-rrnan::.e problcr:1s. 



sys.ems afar;· VCili-CJes,- WhiC:htJieBUrcallCoriSJOers a.1 a:ceptaore applJCatlOn-gUICfE]or u5-e-~---·-­
in smog check stations. (Exhibit A.) According to this document, the EV Al' ca.<ister is 
located at the rear ofL'Je vehicle en a 1999 Toyota 4Runnec with a 2.7 liter engine. Afte! he 
completed .the inspection, Respondent Ovrid issued a Smog Check Vehicle Inspection Report 
(VIR) indicating that the vehicle had passed the visual inspection foe the presence of fuel 
evaporative controls. The Buceau employee received the VIR, wrJch stated that tlJe vehicle 
had passed, and a smog certif1cate was issued. 

7. Respondent did not perfom1 a test. of the vehicle·s emission control systems 
(ECS) in accordance with statutory- and regulatory-mandated procedures, as he failed to 

uncover the missing EV AP canister. A smog check technician's first source of information 
for determining the required components of a vehicie's ECS is the mmufactJrer's vehicle 
emission control information label and the accompanying vacuum bose information label 
located under the hood of the vehicle. In some cas~s.these labels are missing or hard to 
read. In this matter, the vacuum hose information found undec the hood w.as legible, but not 
entireJy free from ambiguity;1 however, it definitely identif1ed the EV AP canister as being 
located ne2rthe front of the vehicle. !ftllese labels cannot be used, t<.,e techn'1cian can 
consult one of the manuals, such as the one published by Motor. · 

8. Respondent Ovrid had received extensive training to qualifY for his licerue 
a'ld had been working on vehicles for 20 years at the tL'Tie of the undercover run. He should 
have noticed that the EVAP canister was missing if be had performed a proper inspection. 
If a component·is not readily visible, the technician would check for the subcomponents that 
make the system work, such as hoses, which could lead to the component itself. ro this 
matter, there was an open space in the engine compartrcent big enough to hold a canister tha< 
was at least 120 (8 x 3 x 5) cubic inches. There was a VSV hanging in th's space tha~ had 
two cars- The Rurr:en'.5 !rc.hnici~:J ?.p}-'~2 . .-e-C. ro c-~cYs,ow]edg('_ ClJ~:ng hi.c; te . .sti:;:;;:;..-~y th2: L"1~ 
absence of the canister may not have been easy to recognir.e. Responden1 Ovrid, however, 
should have been able to.ascertai~ that the component was missing if he h~d properly used 
the information from the veh:cie's labels, observed the e:r.pty space where the ca'lister bed 
been removed, and noted the presence of the caps, especially since Responden·, Ovrid did not 
know, with absolute certainty, that the EV AP ca'1isteJ was located underneath the vehicle. 

9. The Bureac previously c·Jted Respondents for fa! lure tc perform 2 proper 
visual/functional check of emission con:Col devices, just a few months before the undercover 
operation in this maner. The Bureau at th:t time fined Respondent Littlerock $500 and 
ordered Respondent Ovrid to take an eight-·hour retraining course. lrc th.Js matter, the Bureau 
seeks a higher penalty level bcwuse this is a second violation. Respondent Ovrid is 
Respondent Littlerock's primar; licensed teclmiciarc Respondents argued that a fine of 
51,500, plus a requirement for of a 16-hour training course, which may keep Reopondent 
Littlerock from conducting business for two days, is fJOanc'Jally onerous. 

2 For example, the EV AC vacuum h~se rOCJting d1agram does not shD\1' where the 
canis:er connects to the fuelta'1k. 

3 



LEG.".l CCJ!'CLUSI00!S 

l. Uea.lth and Safet; Code '"ction .-:4012 prmidts in pertinent par.,"" follows: 
·'The test at the smo.g check St2.tions shall be perfonnecl in a~cordance. wlth L1e procedures 

p~escrib?.d by th~ departrne111 ... and shall ensure all of L"te followL--lg: (1J .. , ('JJ (f) A 
visual or functional ~heck is madt of em~ssion ~ontrol devices sp~cifit:G by the 
depart111ent .... The visual or fl.!J'1ctiona.J check shall be performed in acco:-:iance with 
procedures prescribed b;. Loe dcpartJTJent ,. 

2. Califo:nla Code t~fReguic.ti0:15: titlt 16. seclion 3340.30, subdivision (a), 
requlre.s l! censed smog check tedulic.:ians to "ins peer:. test and repair v e[:i cles m accoidance. 
witb section 44012 ofLoe i-J.ealth and Safety Code, section 44035 ofLoe Healtb a.'1d Safety 

Code, ar!d section }340.41 of this art'1c!e. (See Health & SO: Code,§ 44032.j 

3. C,;use exist5 tc $JS:ain citation r.o. C2010-l351 e.gainst Respondent Littlerock 
under Health and Safety Code section44012, in that its emplo;:e;, failed to perform properly, 
ir. accordance with the Bureau's proceduces, the visual and functional checks Loat are 

required of a test of a vehde's emission conLrol systems, by reason of factual fmding 
numbers 3 through S. 

4. Cause exisLs to sus:ain citation no. M20 I 0-1352 against Respondent Ovrid 
under Health and Safety Code section 44032 and California Code oi Regulations, title 16, 

section 3340.30, subdivision (a), in that he failed to perform properly, i,n accordance with Lloe 
8Lrreau 's procedures, ~he visual and fun::tional checks t.~at ere required of a test of a ve}lj cle 1 s 

emissioo control systems, by reason of f&:tual Iindiog numbers 3 through 8. 

') H::::cJth and Saf~ry C:oc1e src:~or. A405Cl, s·Jbd~v!s\::~ (~~), s~ts fD:-t!i fz:c: 1"o:-~: t::; be 
considered when d:::termi.ning che ap?ropriateness oft.'1e·?JIJ.OUilt of w administrative fm~. 
Respondent Ovrid has not engaged ·m fraudulent misconduct. He has demonstrated Loathe 
had a go"d faith belief, based on his extensive experience, that the EVAP canister o~ a 1999 
Toyota 4Runner was located lilldemeath the vehicle. Tne circumstances presented by the 
ur1dercover oper2.tion are somewhat peculiar and may have been confusing for Respondent 
Ovrid. The fact tha: L1e EVAP canister wa.s missing also rr:ay have been difflcu!t for 
Respondent Ovrid to rt!cogn..iz.e. NevertiJele.ss, th~ Durea·J requ;,res its lk.en.'\e-ts to exercise 
reasonable care when eng2ging in licensed acti\'itles. Responden·. Ov:-id, !n this lnst?_nce, has 

fa'ded to act with the degree of cBre that is exerc-Ised by an ordinarily prudeotlicensed smCJg 

technician; however, Respondent Ovrid has demonstrated good faith and the BtlTeau has not 

demons\ rated pe.rslsLt:lt VJOlatiuns, or a pattern or prac.:tlce of rnisccnduct. 

6. 111ese mitigallng fa:: tors WaJTanl a dovm\\·c.rd de.p:-...rture from the 
rece>mmended administiative fmc and ret.ralning requirement. Therefore, the a.dm.miscrative 
fme assess"d against Respondent Littlerock shall be modified by redu~1ng tl1c amount of the 

[,r.c from 1!,500 to $7'i0. The citation issued to Responden: Ovrid, prescribing that he 

complete a 1 (•~hour training course, shBll be modi~ed to ;·equire Respondent Ovri d to 
complete only c..r: cig;ht-hour tra.ioi!lg_ co:JrE;~ /-.s rnodifi~.d. these o:-ders ere fair, reasonable, 

i 

' 
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aDd appropriate-ui1dertile Heal~h .ard Safety Code-forvio!~tio-ns of emission control laws. 11 

is recommended that the Burec.u establish e reasonable rayrnen: plan to peffilit Respondent 
Littlerock to pay the civil penalty over a period of time, no: :o exceed six months. 

ORDER 

1. Citation number C20! 0- I 351, issued to Respondent, Littlerock Smog Test 
Only, in the modified a--nount of $750, is s~stained. 

2. Citation n'Jmber M20 I 0-1352, issued to Respondent, Rodn~y Theodore Ovrid, 
as modified to prescribe the completior. of only ar e'ght-hour retraining course, is sustained . 

. ~, 
Dared: .'\-1arch /... , 2012 
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~m--/$:/-Y-
MARKHAKMAN 
Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administcative H~arings 



BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
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·uYl-7012 3460 DODO 7737 3437 

Rodney Theodore Uvnd 
P.O. Box 1242 
Littlerock, CA 93543 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 11 Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

II Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space pennits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Rodney Theodore Ovrid 
P.O. Box 1242 
Littlerock, CA 93543 

A. Signature 

X 

B. Received by (Printed Name) 

D. Is delivery address different from Item l? 

If YES, enter delivery address below: 

3. Ser\IICe Type 

;=:! Certified Mail 0 Express M<1il 

0 Agent 

0 Yes 
0 No 

0 Return Receipt for Merchandise 
o·c.o.o. · · 

0 Yes 
2. Article Number 

(Transfer from service labelj 7012 346D DODD 7737 3437 
PS Form 3811, Februnry 2004 Domestic Return R,·ceipt 1 02595-02-M-1 540 

j •• ,.~, 

dtt'~ .,~ .. o~p 
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()'"'··' 

0' 
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, • • EA D?J'?/U/0 
DEC LARA TJON OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 

(Separate Mailings) 

Case Name: RODNEY THEODORE OVRID 

No.: 79/14-113 

I declare: 

I am emploved in the Office of the Attorney General, which is the office of a member of the 
California State Bar at which membc(s direction this service is made. I am 18 years of age or 
older and not a parry to this matter. Jam familiar with the business practice at the Office of the 
Attorney General fm collection and processing of correspondence for maih ng with the United 
States Postal Service. In accordance with that practice, correspondence placed in the internal 
mail collection system at the Office of the Attorney General is deposited with the United States 
Postal Service with postage thereon fully prepaid that same day in the ordinary course of 
business. 

On April 11, 2014, l served the attached STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT, ACCUSA TJON, 
NOTICE OF DEFENSE in duplicate, GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 11507.5, 
11507.6, 11507.7, REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a 
sealed envelope as ce11ified mail with return receipt requested, and another true copy of the 
STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT, ACCUSATION, NOTICE OF DEFENSE in duplicate, 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 11507.5, 11507.6,11507.7, REQUEST FOR 
DISCOVERY was enclosed in a second sealed envelope as first class mail in the internal mail 
collection system at the OHice of the Attorney General at 300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702. 
Los Angeles, CA 90013, addressed as follows: 

Rodney Theodore Ovrid 
P.O. Box 1242 
Littlerock, CA 93543 
Respondent 

Certified Article Number 

7196 9008 9111 1813 7741 

SENDERS RECORD 

1 declare under penalty ofpetjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true 
and correct and that this declaration was executed on April 1 1, 2014, at Los Angeles, California. 

LA20 14511492 
51492116.doc 

Teresa Sutton 
Declarant 

~~-
Signature 
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